

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 17-cv-01937-WYD-NYW

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, and ROBERT NEMANICH,

Plaintiffs

v.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

/s/ Jason B. Wesoky

Jason B. Wesoky

1331 17th St., Suite 800

Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: 303-623-9133

Fax: 303-623-9129

E-mail: jason.w@hamiltondefenders.org

Lawrence Lessig

Jason Harrow

EQUAL CITIZENS

20 Armory Street

Brookline, MA 02446

lessig@law.harvard.edu

jason@equalcitizens.us

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Mechanics Of The Electoral College: The State Appoints, And The Electors Perform The “Federal Function” Of Voting For President.....	1
B. Plaintiffs Are Selected As Electors And Consider Their Votes.	2
C. The Tenth Circuit Maintains The Status Quo Because It Finds It “Unlikely” That Any Elector Will Be Removed From Office.	2
D. The Secretary Removes Baca From Office For Casting A Vote For Kasich, And Refuses To Count The Vote.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
THE MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS WERE DEPRIVED OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO VOTE	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Vindicate Their Personal Rights To Vote.	4
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated A Claim That The Secretary Unconstitutionally Interfered With Plaintiffs’ Right To Vote.....	6
1. Colorado May Not Interfere With Electors’ Performance Of Their Federal Function.....	6
2. The Power To Appoint Does Not Imply The Power To Control.	8
3. The Constitution’s Text Gives Electors Discretion To Choose Their Preferred Candidates.	9
4. Constitutional Structure Reinforces Elector Independence.	12
5. Longstanding Practice Recognizes The Existence Of A Constitutional Freedom To Choose.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baca v. Hickenlooper (“*Baca II*”), 10th Cir. No. 16-1482 (Dec. 16, 2016) 2, 4, 9

Bd. of Education v. Allen, 392 U.S. 236 (1968)..... 5

Breidenthal v. Edwards, 57 Kan. 332 (1896) 14

Burroughs v. United States, 290 U.S. 534 (1934) 3, 5, 6, 10

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 6

City of Hugo v. Nicholas, 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 5

Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... 4, 5

Columbus & G. R. Co. v. Miller, 283 U.S. 96 (1931)..... 5

Cooke v. Hickenlooper, No. 13-cv-1300, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168806
(D. Colo. Nov. 27, 2013)..... 6

Faustin v. City & Cty. of Denver, 268 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001) 4

Hawke v. Smith, 253 U.S. 221 (1920)..... 8

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 4

Johnson v. Maryland, 254 U.S. 51 (1920)..... 7

Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas, 352 U.S. 187 (1956) 7, 8

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) 7

McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892) 1, 3, 11

Nat’l Bank v. Commonwealth, 76 U.S. 353 (1870) 8

Op. of Justices, 250 Ala. 399, 401 (1948) 14

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969) 12, 13

Ray v. Blair, 343 U.S. 214 (1952)..... 6, 9, 10, 12

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 12

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 US 23 (1968) 1

Wyoming v. Livingston, 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 7

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 7..... 1

3 U.S.C. § 8..... 2, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1973i..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 3, 4

CRS § 1-4-301 1

CRS § 1-4-304(1)..... 2, 6

CRS § 1-4-304(5)..... 2

CRS 1-4-304–305 7

U.S. Const. Amd. XII..... 9, 12

U.S. Const. Article I..... 9, 10

U.S. Const. Article II 10

Other Authorities

145 Cong. Rec. 203 (1969)..... 14

163 Cong. Rec. H185–189 (Jan. 6, 2017)..... 14

Michael Stokes Paulsen, *The Constitutional Power of the Electoral College*, Public Discourse (Nov. 21, 2016) 14

N.Y. Senate Bill S26 (2017–18 Legislative Session) 13

Robert J. Delahunty, *Is The Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act Unconstitutional?*, 2016 Cardozo L. Rev. De Novo 129, 153 14

Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (3d ed. 1768)..... 10

Saul Levmore, *Precommitment Politics*, 82 Va. L. Rev. 567 (1996) 8

The Federalist No. 57..... 10, 11
The Federalist No. 60..... 7
The Federalist No. 68..... 11
